 Digital Controller
IMR01W01-E4
Thank you for purchasing this RKC product. In order to achieve maximum performance and
ensure proper operation of your new instrument, carefully read all the instructions in this
manual. Please place the manual in a convenient location for easy reference.
This manual describes the handling precautions, mounting, wiring and specifications only.
For the basic operations, refer to FB400/FB900 Quick Operation Manual (IMR01W02-E ).
For detailed handling procedures and various function settings, please refer to the following

 Range code table
[Thermocouple (TC) input, RTD input]
Type Code Measured range Code Measured range
 K35 −200.0 to +400.0 °C KC4 −328.0 to +400.0 °F
 K40 −200.0 to +800.0 °C KC6 −250.0 to +800.0 °F
 K41 −200 to +1372 °C KC5 −328 to +2502 °F
K K09 0.0 to 400.0 °C KA4 0.0 to 800.0 °F
 K10 0.0 to 800.0 °C KA1 0 to 800 °F
 K02 0 to 400 °C KA2 0 to 1600 °F
 K04 0 to 800 °C
 J27 −200.0 to +400.0 °C JC6 −328.0 to +1200.0 °F
 J32 −200.0 to +800.0 °C JC7 −200.0 to +700.0 °F
 J15 −200 to +1200 °C JB9 −328 to +2192 °F
J J08 0.0 to 400.0 °C JB6 0.0 to 800.0 °F
 J09 0.0 to 800.0 °C JA1 0 to 800 °F
 J02 0 to 400 °C JA2 0 to 1600 °F
 J04 0 to 800 °C
T T19 −200.0 to +400.0 °C TC2 −328.0 to +752.0 °F
E E21 −200.0 to +700.0 °C EA9 −328.0 to +1292.0 °F
 E06 −200 to +1000 °C EB1 −328 to +1832 °F
S S06 −50 to +1768 °C SA7 −58 to +3214 °F
R R07 −50 to +1768 °C RA7 −58 to +3214 °F
B B03 0 to 1800 °C BB2 0 to 3272 °F
N N02 0 to 1300 °C NA7 0 to 2372 °F
PLII A02 0 to 1390 °C AA2 0 to 2534 °F
W5Re/W26Re W03 0 to 2300 °C WA2 0 to 4200 °F
U U04 0.0 to 600.0 °C UB2 32.0 to 1112.0 °F
L L04 0.0 to 900.0 °C LA9 32.0 to 1652.0 °F
Pt100 D21 −200.0 to +200.0 °C DD1 −200.0 to +200.0 °F
 D34 −100.00 to +100.00 °C DC8 −199.99 to +199.99 °F
 D35 −200.0 to +850.0 °C DC9 −328.0 to +1562.0 °F
JPt100 P29 −100.00 to +100.00 °C PC8 −199.99 to +199.99 °F
 P30 −200.0 to +640.0 °C PC9 −328.0 to +1184.0 °F
   PD1 −200.0 to +200.0 °F
[Voltage input, Current input]
Type Code Measured range
0 to 10 mV DC 101
0 to 100 mV DC 201
0 to 1 V DC 301
0 to 5 V DC 401 Programmable range
0 to 10 V DC 501 −19999 to +19999
1 to 5 V DC 601 (Factory set value: 0.0 to 100.0 %)
0 to 20 mA DC 701
4 to 20 mA DC 801
−100 to +100 mV DC 901
−1 to +1 V DC 902
−10 to +10 mV DC 903
 Output assignments table
Code OUT1 OUT2 DO1 DO2 DO3 DO4
1 MV1 MV2 EV1 EV2 EV3 EV4
2 MV1 MV2 EV1 EV2 EV3 HBA1
HBA2
3 MV1 MV2 EV1 EV2 HBA1
HBA2 FAIL
4 MV1 MV2 EV1 HBA1
HBA2 EV3 EV4
5 MV1 HBA1
HBA2 EV1 EV2 EV3 EV4
6 MV1 HBA1
HBA2 EV1 EV2 EV3 FAIL
7 MV1 FAIL EV1 EV2 EV3 EV4
MV1: Control output 1, MV2: Control output 2, HBA1: Heater break alarm1,
HBA2: Heater break alarm2, FAIL: Fail output (De-energized only),
EV1 to EV4: Event output 1 to Event output 4
− When used as Heat/Cool PID control or Position proportioning PID control,
select any code of 1 to 4.